
 

 

 
  July 29, 2019 
 

Transmitted by email  
 
Orange County District Attorney’s Office 
700 Civic Center Drive West 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
Email: todd.spitzer@da.ocgov.com; 
 ray.armstrong@da.ocgov.com 
 

Re:  Request for Records Pursuant to the California Public Records Act 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 

I am writing on behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California to 
request records pursuant to the California Public Records Act, California Government Code 
sections 6250 to 6270 and article 1 section 3(b) of the California Constitution.  
 

I seek copies of the following materials in the agency’s possession, regardless of who 
wrote them, from 1990 onwards: 

1. Any training materials related to jury selection 
2. Any training materials related to the constitutional requirements under Batson v. 

Kentucky and People v. Wheeler, including training materials related to handling Batson-
Wheeler claims or motions.  

Batson v. Kentucky (1986) 476 U.S. 79; People v. Wheeler (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258. This request 
construes “materials” to mean any records1, publications, memoranda, writings, electronic data, 
mail, media files, nonstandard documents, or other forms of communication. 
 

In the case that this request is found to be insufficiently focused or effective, California 
Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires (1) Assistance in identifying the records and 

                                                           
1  The term “records” as used in this request is defined as “any writing containing 
information relating to the conduct of the public’s business prepared, owned, used, or retained by 
any state or local agency regardless of physical form or characteristics.”  Cal. Gov’t Code § 
6252, subsection (e).  “Writing” is defined as “any handwriting, typewriting, printing, 
photostating, photographing, photocopying, transmitting by electronic mail or facsimile, and 
every other means of recording upon any tangible thing any form of communication or 
representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds, or symbols, or combinations thereof, 
and any record thereby created, regardless of the manner in which the record has been stored.”  
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6252, subsection (g). 
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information that are responsive to this request or to the purpose of this request; (2) Description of 
the information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) that 
suggestions be provided for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or 
information sought. 

 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), the requested records must be “promptly 

available,” for inspection and copying, based on payment of “fees covering direct costs of 
duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable.” No express provisions of law exist that exempt the 
record(s) from disclosure. As it is determined whether this request seeks copies of disclosable 
public records, be mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires 
that a statute, court rule, or other authority be broadly construed if it furthers the right of access 
to the information requested and that a statute, court rule, or other authority limiting right of 
access be narrowly construed. 

 
If a portion of the information requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions 

of law, Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that 
material in order that the remainder of the information may be released. If it is determined that an 
express provision of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material 
requested, Government Code Section 6253(c) requires notification of the reasons for the 
determination not later than 10 days from receipt of this request. Moreover, Government Code 
Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public Records 
Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

 
Please send copies of the requested records to me at the address shown above or email 

them to me at sagarwal@aclunc.org.  We request that you waive any fees that would be normally 
applicable to a Public Records Act request.  In addition, if you have the records in electronic 
form you can simply email them to me without incurring any copying costs.  See Gov’t. Code 
§ 6253.9.  Should you be unable to do so, however, the ACLU will reimburse your agency for 
the direct costs of copying these records plus postage. See Gov’t. Code § 6253(b).  To assist with 
the prompt release of responsive material, we ask that you make records available to me as you 
locate them, rather than waiting until all responsive records have been collected and copied. 

If you have any questions regarding this request, please feel free to contact me at (415) 
621-2493 or at sagarwal@aclunc.org. Thank you in advance for you time and attention to this 
request. 
 

   
 Sincerely, 

  
           
          
 

Shilpi Agarwal 
Senior Staff Attorney 

 


